

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 4676 (PAE) (lead)

19 Civ. 5433 (PAE) (consolidated)

19 Civ. 5435 (PAE) (consolidated)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INDEX vi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Spending Clause and Establishment Clause claims are ripe..... 1

II. The Final Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act 4

 A. The Final Rule violates the APA because its requirement that Plaintiffs submit written assurances and certifications of compliance is not in accordance with law..... 4

 B. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA 6

 1. HHS failed to provide a rational connection between the facts in the record and the choice that it made in promulgating the Final Rule 6

 2. HHS failed to provide a reasoned explanation for its policy change..... 13

 3. HHS failed to consider the Final Rule’s radical disruption of health care delivery..... 15

 4. HHS failed to consider the Final Rule’s contravention of basic medical ethics..... 21

 5. HHS failed adequately to explain its departure from the Title VII framework 22

III. The Final Rule is unconstitutional 23

 A. The scope of judicial review of Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims 23

 B. Defendants again dodge the Final Rule’s violation of the Spending Clause 25

IV. The Court should vacate the Final Rule in full and without geographic limitation..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	1-3
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , No. 05-cv-10152-BC, 2006 WL 5908358 (E.D. Mich. June 20, 2006).....	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9-10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	25-26
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Charlton Mem’l Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 816 F. Supp. 50 (D. Mass. 1993).....	24
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-2405-WHA, Dkt. 81 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2019).....	26
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	14-15, 23
<i>Evans v. Salazar</i> , No. C08-0372, 2010 WL 11565108 (W.D. Wash. July 7, 2010).....	24

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....11

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....29

Flores v. Barr,
No. 85-cv-4544, 2019 WL 4781312 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019)29

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....30

*Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of
Baltimore*,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)11

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
858 F.3d 43724

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New England v. Thompson,
318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. R. I. 2004).....24

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)12

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014)24

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)8

Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan,
No. 19-cv-2369 (KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019).....9, 30

MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....29

Mizerak v. Adams,
682 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1982).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)8

<i>Nat'l Fed. of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	28
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Jackson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Goyan</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	12
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 24
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>)	13-14
<i>Pennsylvania v. President, United States of America</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Puerto Rico Pub. Hous. Admin. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. P.R. 1999).....	23-24
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1990).....	24
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	24
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Sec'y of the U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 18, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	25

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....19

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....23

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....29

FEDERAL STATUTES

3 U.S.C.
§ 301.....13
§ 706..... 29-30

44 U.S.C.
§ 3501.....5
§ 3506.....5
§ 3507.....5
§ 3512.....5

STATE STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.
§ 321-561 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R.
§ 75.371.....27
§ 96.51(c)27

83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018) 6-7

84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) passim

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Information Collection Request, *Request for OMB Review and Approval* (June 19, 2019), at <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=92774800>5
